
 

 

Appendix F.6 
Metalwork 
Quantitative finds by area 
 

Quantitative finds from Area A 
artefact 
groupings in 
units 

top 
soil 

  demo 2 post-
demo 

 demo 1 Totals 

 1001 1003 1005 1004 1012 1035 1013  
structural      1 - - - 1 quantity - 2 quanity 
2 1 - - 4 quantity quant. quantity quantity 

3 - - - 3 - - - 3 
4 - 1 - quantity - - - quantity 

cutlery and 
flatware 1 

1 - - 5 - - - 6 

2 - - - 1 - 1 - 2 
3 1 - - 3 - - - 4 
4 - 1 - 3 - - - 4 
kitchenware  1 1 - - 4 - - - 5 
2 1 - - 3 - - - 4 
3 - - - 4 - - - 4 
4 - - - 5 - - - 5 
other domestic 
1 

- - - 3 - - - 3 

2 - - - - 1 2 1 4 
3 2 - - 7 - - - 9 
4 - - - 15 - - - 15 
furniture   1 - - - - - - - 0 
2 1 - - - 1 quant. - quantity 

3 - - - 1 - - - 1 
4 - - - 19 - - - 19 
personal   1 2 - 2 1 - - - 5 
2 - - - 2 - 5 - 7 
3 1 - - 7 - - - 8 
4 - - - 26 - - - 26 
miscellaneous 1 - - 4 - - - 5 
2 - - - - - 2 3 5 
3 - - - 3 - - - 3 
4 - - - 6 - - - 6 
unidentifiable 1 1 - - 1 - - - 2 
 



 

 

Quantitative finds from Area B 
artefact 
groupings in 
units 

topsoil 
 

demo 
II 

post-
demo 

Structural V 
 

Structural IV 
 

Totals 

 
context 

2
0
0
1 

2
0
0
3 

2
0
5
1 

2 
0 
7 
6 

2
0
7
8 

2
0
0
8 

2
0
1
0 

2
0
2
3 

2
0
2
4 

2
0
0
6 

2
0
1
8 

2
0
2
0 

2
0
2
7 

2
0
2
9 

2
0
4
1 

2
0
4
4 

2
0
7
8 

2
0
8
4 

2
0
8
6 

2
1
0
4 

2
1
1
5 

2
1
1
6 

2
1
7
3 

2
1
9
3 

2
0
7
3 

2
1
0
0 

2
1
2
4 

2
1
2
9 

 

structural      
1 

                            0 

2      1 1 3   1 1              1   8 
3         1       13     1        15 
4 1 1            1  5  1 2   2 3  3  1 1 21 
5   1 quant. 1            1            quantity 
cutlery and 
flatware 1 

                            0 

2 2         1                   3 
3                             0 
4                             0 
5                             0 
kitchenware  
1 

                            0 

2                             0 
3 1                            1 
4                             0 
5                             0 
other 
domestic 1 

                            0 

2                             0 
3                             0 
4 1              1              2 
5 1                            1 
furniture   1                             0 
2 1         1                1   3 
3 2                            2 
4                1       1      2 
5 1                            1 
personal   1                             0 
2                    1         1 
3 2                            2 



 

 

4         1    1   1      1   1  1  6 
5 2  1                          3 
miscellaneous                             0 
2                             0 
3 2               2             4 
4                1        1     2 
5 2   1                         3 
unidentifiable 
1 

                            0 

2                             0 
3 2               1             3 
4                             0 
5   1                          1 
                              
 
context 

2
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0
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2
0
0
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0
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0
4
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2
0
4
4 

2
0
7
8 

2
0
8
4 

2
0
8
6 

2
1
0
4 

2
1
1
5 

2
1
1
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2
1
7
3 

2
1
9
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2
0
7
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2
1
0
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2
1
2
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2
1
2
9 

 

artefact 
groupings in 
units 

topsoil 
 

demo 
II 

post-
demo 

Structural V 
 

Structural IV 
 

Totals 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Quantitative finds from Area C 
artefact 
groupings  

topsoil deposition  Totals 

 3001 3002 3005  
structural        2  2 
cutlery and 
flatware  

   0 

kitchenware      0 
other domestic     0 
furniture     1  1 
personal       0 
miscellaneous  1  1 
unidentifiable 1   1 
 
 
Quantitative finds from Area D 
artefact 
groupings in 
units 

Dumping Post-dumping Totals 

 4002 4003 4004 4007  
structural      1     0 
2  2   2 
3     0 
cutlery and 
flatware 1 

    0 

2     0 
3     0 
kitchenware  1     0 
2  2   2 
3     0 
other domestic 1  1 4  5 
2     0 
3     0 
furniture   1     0 
2     0 
3     0 
personal   1     0 
2  2   2 
3  1 -  1 
miscellaneous 1 1 4 -  5 
2  2 -  2 
3  - -  0 
4  - -  0 
unidentifiable 1  - 2  2 
2     0 
3  1   1 
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